

No. 14-916

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARALYZED  
VETERANS OF AMERICA, VIETNAM  
VETERANS ASSOCIATION, THE MILITARY  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND  
THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES  
PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
DONALD H. SMITH  
KYLE J. FIET  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 25, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF SECTION 8127 REFLECT THAT SUBSECTION (D) IMPOSES A MANDATORY PREFERENCE FOR VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESSES.....	7
A. The Language And Structure Of Section 8127 Confirm The Mandatory Nature Of The Obligations Under Subsection (d) .....	7
B. The Statutory History Of Section 8127 Confirms That Congress Intended To Impose A Mandatory Mechanism To Benefit Veteran-Owned Businesses .....	12
II. THE MANDATORY PREFERENCE IN SUBSECTION 8127(D) SERVES CONGRESS' GOAL OF INCREASING OPPORTUNITIES FOR VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESSES.....	14
A. Congress Sought To Address The Burdens Facing Veterans By Increasing Contracting Opportunities For Veteran-Owned Small Businesses.....	15
B. The Alleged Burden On Contracting Officers Is Overstated And Does Not Provide A Basis For Ignoring Congressional Intent.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) ..	8
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)..	8, 9
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , An Act To Throttle Criminal Use Of Guns, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469, <i>as recognized in Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	7
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954) .....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	26, 27
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	26
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	27
<i>Hilton v. Sullivan</i> , 334 U.S. 323 (1948).....	13, 14, 26, 28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	7
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	9
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) .....	28
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	27
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	4, 15
<i>Radazanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 .....	28
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954) .....	26
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	8
<i>Yazoo &amp; Miss. Valley R.R. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889) .....	9

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 99-318, 100 Stat. 474 (1986) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651 (2003) ..	18
15 U.S.C. § 644(g) .....	12
§ 657f .....	12
36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-170111 (2006) .....	1
§§ 230501-230513 .....	2
38 U.S.C. § 8127 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 74.1 .....	22
48 C.F.R. § 810.001 .....	22
§ 819.7005(c) .....	25

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Buy-Rite Transp.</i> , B-403729 et al., 2010 CPD ¶ 245 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 15, 2010) ....	23, 24
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Crosstown Courier Serv., Inc.</i> , B-407404, 2012 CPD ¶ 333 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 30, 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Crosstown Courier Serv., Inc.</i> , B-410936, 2015 CPD ¶ 107 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 12, 2015) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>FlowSense, LLC</i> , B-310904, 2008 CPD ¶ 56 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 10, 2008).....	24
<i>In &amp; Out Valet</i> , B-411019, 2015 CPD ¶ 128 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 15, 2015).....	22, 23, 24

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>H.R. 1773, The Native American Veteran Home Loan Act; H.R. 3082, The Veteran- Owned Small Business Promotion Act of 2005; and Four Draft Bills: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity, 109th Cong. (2005).....</i>	20
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 4791, Three Draft Bills, and a Proposed Amendment to H.R. 3082: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity, 109th Cong. (2006).....</i>	13, 20
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>152 Cong. Rec. H9017 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2006) .....</i>	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Heather Ansley, Consortium for Citizens with Disabilities, Written Testimony before the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: Overcoming Barriers to the Employment of Veterans with Disabilities (Nov. 16, 2011), <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/11-16-11/transcript.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/11-16-11/transcript.cfm</a> .....	16, 17
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employment Situation of Veterans—2014 (Mar. 18, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/vet.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/vet.pdf</a> .....	17
Amy G. Cox & Nancy Y. Moore, <i>Improving Federal and Department of Defense Use of Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Businesses</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/research_reports/RR300/RR322/RAND_RR322.pdf">http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/research_reports/RR300/RR322/RAND_RR322.pdf</a> .....	18, 19
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Doing Business with VA</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/osdbu/docs/DoingBusinessWithVA_ReferenceGuide.pdf">http://www.va.gov/osdbu/docs/DoingBusinessWithVA_ReferenceGuide.pdf</a> .....	23
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Vendor Information Pages (VIP)</i> , <a href="http://www.VetBiz.gov">http://www.VetBiz.gov</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2015).....	22
Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Military-Civilian Gap: War and Sacrifice in the Post-9/11 Era</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2011/10/veterans-report.pdf">http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2011/10/veterans-report.pdf</a> .....	16, 17
2A Singer & Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014) .....	9
